

Docket No. 48799-2021

In the Supreme Court of the State of Idaho

BLAINE COUNTY, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO; ARCH COMMUNITY HOUSING TRUST, INC., AN IDAHO CORPORATION; BLAINE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY, A PUBLIC AGENCY OF THE STATE OF IDAHO; AND JOHN DOES 1-5,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

v.

KIKI LESLIE A. TIDWELL, AN INDIVIDUAL; AND THE MADISON JEAN TIDWELL QUALIFIED SUBCHAPTER S TRUST, A LEGAL ENTITY ORGANIZED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF IDAHO,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS

Appeal from the District Court of the Fifth Judicial District of
The State of Idaho, in and for the County of Blaine
Honorable Michael P. Tribe, District Judge, Presiding

Gary G. Allen [ISB No. 4366]
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP
601 W. Bannock Street
P.O. Box 2720
Boise, ID 83701
garyallen@givenspursley.com

Counsel for Respondents/Cross-Appellants

James R. Laski [ISB No. 5429]
Heather E. O’Leary [ISB No. 8693]
LAWSON LASKI CLARK, PLLC
675 Sun Valley Road, Suite A
Ketchum, ID 83340
efiling@lawsonlaski.com

Matthew Fredback [ISB No. 7262]
Timothy King Graves [ISB No. 5556]
Blaine County Prosecuting Attorney
219 1st Avenue South, Suite 201
Hailey, Idaho 83333
blainecountyprosecutor@co.blaine.id.us

Counsel for Appellants/Cross-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. Plaintiffs had a legitimate claim of entitlement to the denial of ARCH’s building permit 2

 B. The *Shanks* and *Gagliardi* cases do not require dismissal of Plaintiffs’ § 1983 claim..... 5

 C. It was an abuse of discretion to deny Plaintiffs their attorneys’ fees because those fees were incurred correcting a governmental overreach that should have never happened. 7

 D. There is no basis to grant attorney’s fees to the County for its defense against the appeal of an issue of first impression. 11

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S.Ct. 2701 (1972).....	2
<i>Burch v. Smathers</i> , 990 F.Supp.2d 1063 (D. Idaho 2014)	2
<i>Fisher v. Fisher</i> , 84 Idaho 303, 371 P.2d 847 (1962).....	6
<i>Fuchs v. State, Dep't of Idaho State Police, Bureau of Alcohol Beverage Control</i> , 152 Idaho 626, 272, P.3d 1257 (2012))	11
<i>Gagliardi v. Village of Pawling</i> , 18 F.3d 188 (2nd Cir. 1994).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Galvin v. City of Middleton</i> , 164 Idaho 642, 434 P.3d 817 (2018).....	9, 10
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469, 125 S.Ct. 2655 (2005)	1
<i>Mochel v. Cleveland</i> , 51 Idaho 468 (1930).....	3, 4
<i>Neider v. Shaw</i> , 138 Idaho 503 (2003)	3
<i>Petition of Felton</i> , 79 Idaho 325, 316 P.2d 1064 (1957)	6
<i>Shanks v. Dressel</i> , 540 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2008)	5, 6, 7
<i>Westover v. Cundick</i> , 161 Idaho 933, 393 P.3d 593 (2017).....	11

Statutes

Idaho Code § 12-117.....	1, 10
Idaho Code § 50-1312.....	3

Other Authorities

Blaine County Code § 7-1-2(A).....	7
International Building Code (2018) § 105.1	7
